company agreed to accept the shares at par value of Rs.10/- per share

irrespective of the then prevailing lower market price of Rs.0.45 per

share.

d) The shareholders of the target company decided to allot  the equity

shares of the target company on preferential basis in accordance with

the SEBI guidelines against the said advances of the acquirers and to

protect the interest of public and minority share holders. The allotment of

shares to acquirers would not involve any change in the management

and control of the target company as the acquirers together with the

other promoters are already having control over the target company.

2.3 The shareholding pattern of the target company before and after the

proposed preferential allotment (as given in the application) is as under:

Shareholders’
Category

No. of registered
shareholders as
on date of
application

Before the proposed
acquisition as on
30/09/2007

After the proposed acquisition

  No. of
Shares/ Total
Voting rights
held.

% of
Shares/
Total
Voting
rights held.

No. of Shares/
Total Voting
rights held.

% of Shares/
Total Voting
rights held.

PROMOTERS
GROUP (excluding
the acquirers)

25 827026 12.56 827026 6.72

Acquirers 5 185465 2.81 5917465 48.04

Foreign Institutions
Investors /Banks

6 17850 0.27 17850 0.14

Public 18882 5554525 84.36 5554525 45.10

TOTAL  18918 6584866 100.00 12316866 100.00

Page 4 of 8

2.4 The acquirers vide letter dated October 26, 2007 further submitted that the

resolution for preferential issue of shares was passed in the general

meeting of the share holders in the target company held on September 26,

2007. They also stated that the required disclosures had been made in the

explanatory statement forming part of the notice and that the target

company had complied with the guidelines for preferential allotment

(including pricing) as specified under Chapter XIII of Securities and

Exchange Board of India (Disclosure and Investor Protection) Guidelines,